Dividends Paid (280.7) (279.4)
  Payments Related to Tax Withholding for Share-Based Compensation (10.8) (5.9)
  Redemption of Equity Instruments — (47.4)
  Debt Extinguishment Costs (9.1) —
  Other (6.8) (7.0)
   Net Cash (Utilized) Provided by Financing Activities (1,223.5) 550.5

Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash (8.1) (21.1)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 1,449.7 4,580.4

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Quarter $ 1,181.2 $ 1,132.4

HASBRO, INC.
SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL DATA
SEGMENT RESULTS - AS REPORTED AND AS ADJUSTED
(Unaudited)
(Millions of Dollars)

Effective in the first quarter of 2021, the Company reorganized its reportable segments to Consumer Products, Wizards of the Coast
and Digital Gaming, Entertainment, and Corporate and Other. For comparability, segment results for the quarter and nine months ended
September 27, 2020 are presented to align with the new reportable segments.

Operating Results

Quarter Ended September 26, 2021 Quarter Ended September 27, 2020

As Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Adjusted As Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Adjusted % Change
Total Company Results
   External Net Revenues $ 1,970.0 $ — $ 1,970.0 $ 1,776.6 $ — $ 1,776.6 11%
   Operating Profit 367.9 21.7 389.6 336.6 30.6 367.2 6%
   Operating Margin 18.7 % 1.1 % 19.8 % 18.9 % 1.7 % 20.7 %
   EBITDA 443.0 19.1 462.1 422.3 19.8 442.1 5%

Segment Results
 Consumer Products:
   External Net Revenues $ 1,282.7 $ — $ 1,282.7 $ 1,317.8 $ — $ 1,317.8 -3%
   Operating Profit 210.4 — 210.4 226.2 — 226.2 -7%
   Operating Margin 16.4 % — 16.4 % 17.2 % — 17.2 %
   EBITDA 253.5 9.0 262.5 267.0 10.1 277.1 -5%

 Wizards of the Coast and Digital Gaming:
   External Net Revenues 360.2 — 360.2 273.4 — 273.4 32%
   Operating Profit 159.4 — 159.4 141.6 — 141.6 13%
   Operating Margin 44.3 % — 44.3 % 51.8 % — 51.8 %
   EBITDA 170.9 3.3 174.2 149.6 2.6 152.2 14%

(1)

(2)

 Entertainment:
   External Net Revenues 327.1 — 327.1 185.4 — 185.4 76%
   Operating Profit (Loss) 22.4 19.7 42.1 (28.3) 24.7 (3.6) >100%
   Operating Margin 6.8 % 6.0 % 12.9 % -15.3 % 13.3 % -1.9 %
   EBITDA 44.1 5.5 49.6 (0.4) 2.0 1.6 >100%

 Corporate and Other:
   Operating (Loss) Profit (24.3) 2.0 (22.3) (2.9) 5.9 3.0 >-100%
   EBITDA (25.5) 1.3 (24.2) 6.1 5.1 11.2 >-100%

(3)

Quarter Ended
September 26,

2021
September 27,

2020
%

Change

 Net Revenues by Brand Portfolio
   Franchise Brands $ 882.0 $ 807.5 9 %
   Partner Brands 366.7 409.2 -10 %
   Hasbro Gaming 281.9 239.2 18 %
   Emerging Brands 177.5 155.0 15 %
   TV/Film/Entertainment 261.9 165.7 58 %

Total $ 1,970.0 $ 1,776.6

 Hasbro's total gaming category, including all gaming revenue, most notably MAGIC: THE
GATHERING and MONOPOLY, which are reported in the Franchise Brands portfolio, totaled
$658.6 for the quarter ended September 26, 2021, up 21% from revenues of $543.1 for the
quarter ended September 27, 2020.

Quarter Ended
September 26,

2021
September 27,

2020
%

Change
 Consumer Products Segment Net Revenues by Major Geographic Region
North America $ 805.0 $ 830.1 -3 %
Europe 304.2 316.8 -4 %
Asia Pacific 75.5 78.2 -3 %
Latin America 98.0 92.7 6 %

Total $ 1,282.7 $ 1,317.8

Quarter Ended
September 26,

2021
September 27,

2020
%

Change
 Entertainment Segment Net Revenues by Category
Film and TV $ 255.4 $ 141.6 80 %
Family Brands 60.5 14.2 >100%
Music and Other 11.2 29.6 -62 %

Total $ 327.1 $ 185.4

(1)

(i)

(i)

(2)

(3)

Operating Results

Nine Months Ended September 26, 2021 Nine Months Ended September 27, 2020

As Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Adjusted As Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Adjusted % Change
Total Company Results
   External Net Revenues $ 4,407.0 $ — $ 4,407.0 $ 3,742.5 $ — $ 3,742.5 18%
   Operating Profit 591.8 183.5 775.3 315.5 249.8 565.3 37%
   Operating Margin 13.4 % 4.2 % 17.6 % 8.4 % 6.7 % 15.1 %
   EBITDA 837.8 165.9 1,003.7 539.1 217.7 756.8 33%

Segment Results
 Consumer Products:
   External Net Revenues $ 2,625.8 $ — $ 2,625.8 $ 2,409.8 $ — $ 2,409.8 9%
   Operating Profit 260.5 — 260.5 171.2 — 171.2 52%
   Operating Margin 9.9 % — 9.9 % 7.1 % — 7.1 %
   EBITDA 359.5 23.6 383.1 263.2 26.8 290.0 32%

 Wizards of the Coast and Digital Gaming:
   External Net Revenues 1,008.7 — 1,008.7 670.7 — 670.7 50%
   Operating Profit 462.3 — 462.3 311.5 — 311.5 48%
   Operating Margin 45.8 % — 45.8 % 46.4 % — 46.4 %
   EBITDA 490.1 9.0 499.1 323.3 6.8 330.1 51%

 Entertainment:
   External Net Revenues 772.5 — 772.5 662.0 — 662.0 17%
   Operating (Loss) Profit (74.3) 168.2 93.9 (106.1) 170.9 64.8 45%
   Operating Margin -9.6 % 21.8 % 12.2 % -16.0 % 25.8 % 9.8 %
   EBITDA 25.1 116.3 141.4 (25.3) 102.7 77.4 83%

 Corporate and Other:
   Operating (Loss) Profit (56.7) 15.3 (41.4) (61.1) 78.9 17.8 >-100%
   EBITDA (36.9) 17.0 (19.9) (22.1) 81.4 59.3 >-100%

(4)

(5)

(6)

Nine Months Ended
September 26,

2021
September 27,

2020
%

Change

 Net Revenues by Brand Portfolio
   Franchise Brands $ 2,023.4 $ 1,580.9 28 %
   Partner Brands 766.7 729.8 5 %
   Hasbro Gaming 565.3 516.3 9 %
   Emerging Brands 399.2 325.1 23 %
   TV/Film/Entertainment 652.4 590.4 11 %

Total $ 4,407.0 $ 3,742.5

 Hasbro's total gaming category, including all gaming revenue, most notably MAGIC: THE
GATHERING and MONOPOLY, totaled $1,543.3 for the nine months ended September 26,
2021, up 28% from revenues of $1,202.6 for the nine months ended September 27, 2020.

Nine Months Ended